CSJ #		0914-04-342	
District #	14	AFA ID	Z00003385
Code Chart 64 #		32580	
Project Name		E. Pecan Street at SH 130	

ATTACHMENT C RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION NO. ____+___

A Resolution of the City Council Pflugerville and the State of Texas Approving an Advance Funding Agreement for Locally Funded planning (E. Pecan and SH 130) Project both On-System and Offsystem, and Authorizing the City Manager to Execute the Agreement on the behalf of City of Pflugerville:

WHEREAS, the E. Pecan at SH 130 improvement project is an element of the 2020 Transportation Bond Improvement Program;

WHEREAS, the Project will improve safety and mobility for local traffic conditions at this location; and

WHEREAS, the Advance Funding Agreement would memorialize the roles and responsibilities of the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) and the city of Pflugerville for the preparation of preliminary engineering (design schematic, right-of-way, environmental documents/public involvement), plans, specifications, and estimates (PS&E) in widening the existing roadway on E. Pecan St from three to six lanes roadway including up to eight lanes bridge over SH 130, curb and gutter, intersection and signal improvements, street lighting, underground storm infrastructure, and shared-use paths (the "Project").

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville shall be solely responsible for all costs associated with the Project provided for in this Agreement; and

Therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Pflugerville:

1. The city shall enter into the Advance Funding Agreement with the State of Texas.

2. Further Resolved, the City Manager is authorized to execute all documents necessary and ancillary to the Advance Funding Agreement to complete this transaction on behalf of the City and to do all things proper and necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution is passed is open to the public and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this <u>11th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2022.

Victor Gonzales, Mayor City of Pflugerville,Texas